associated with Mr Peter Ziegler (or his nominee) pursuant to Resolution 10, Peter
Ziegler & Co Pty Ltd (an entity associated with Mr Peter Ziegler) currently receives
director's remuneration of $30,000 (including statutory superannuation) per annum for
his services as a non-executive director of the Company. Mr Peter Ziegler is entitled
receive additional remuneration from the Company at no greater than an arms-length
daily rate for specific contracted services provided. These services are not included
within the scope of his duties as a director. and are billed to the Company as and
when incurred.

Explanatory Statement

Notice of Annual General Meeting and Explanatory Memorandum (Final).doc Page 7 of 11

(e) Directors’ Interests in Shares

If all of the Directors Shares are issued it will have the following effect on their holdings
in the Company and the dilutionary impact on current Shareholders of the Company:

Shareholder
Current
Share

Holding

% of Total
Share

Capital
Shares on

issue)

Shares held
Upon issue of

Directors
Shares

% of Total
Share

Capital
Shares on

issue)1

Shares held
upon issue

of
“Placement”

Shares

% of total
Capital

(shares on
issue)

Current Shareholders
(other than the relevant
Directors )

360,080,326 79.70% 360,080,326 76.76% 410,080,326 79.00%

Mr John Bovard Nil 0.00% 2,500,000 0.53% 2,500,000 0.48%

Mr Paul Byrne 84,480,267 18.70% 91,305,267 19.46% 91,305,267 17.59%

Mr John Laurie 2,000,000 0.44% 5,000,000 1.07% 5,000,000 0.96%

Wellton Holdings Pty Ltd2 5,233,333 1.16% 10,233,333 2.18% 10,233,333 1.97%

Total 451,793,926 100.00% 469,118,926 100.00% 519,118,926 100.00%

Notes:

1. Assuming that no other Shares are issued.

2. Including any Shares held by Mr Peter Ziegler (and entities associated with him)

(f) Valuation

As noted above, the Company intends to issue the Director’s Shares to each of Mr
John Bovard, Mr Paul Byrne, Mr John Laurie and Wellton Holdings Pty Ltd (an entity
associated with Mr Peter Ziegler) pursuant to the Company’s Share Plan. Under the
terms of the Share Plan the issue price of the Director Shares would be the Market
Price of the Shares as determined by the volume weighted average trading price of
Shares on ASX for a 5 day period up to and including the day on which the Market